NOTICE OF DECLARATION OF SERVICE AREA

Water Supply (Safety and Reliability) Act 2008

Rockhampton Regional Council (Notice of Declaration of Service Area) Notice (No. 1) 2020

Title

1. This notice may be cited as Rockhampton Regional Council (Notice of Declaration of Service Area) Notice (No. 1) 2020.

Declaration of service area

- 2. Under section 161 of the *Water Supply (Safety and Reliability) Act 2008* (Act), Rockhampton Regional Council (Council) resolved on 9 June 2020 to declare:-
 - (a) a service area (the reticulated water service area) for the reticulated water service supplied by Council, and in particular the areas including and contiguous to:

(i) Rockhampton (Map – Rockhampton Reticulated Water Service Area)
(ii) Gracemere (Map – Gracemere Reticulated Water Service Area)
(iii) Mount Morgan (Map – Mount Morgan Reticulated Water Service Area)

(b) a service area (the sewerage service area) for the sewerage service supplied by Council, and in particular the areas including and contiguous to:

(i) Rockhampton (Map – Rockhampton Reticulated Sewer Service Area)
(ii) Gracemere (Map – Gracemere Reticulated Sewer Service Area)
(iii) Mount Morgan (Map – Mount Morgan Reticulated Sewer Service Area)

Maps of the reticulated water service area are current as of May 2020 and the maps of the reticulated sewer service area are current as of June 2017.

- 3. Under section 161 of the Act, Council resolved on 9 June 2020 to declare Council to be the service provider for each of:-
 - (a) the reticulated water service in the reticulated water service area; and
 - (b) the reticulated sewerage service in the reticulated sewer service area.
- 4. The resolutions specified in paragraphs 2 and 3 of this notice take effect on 9 June 2020.
- 5. A copy of this notice is available for inspection and purchase at Council's Customer Service Centres.
- 6. A copy of the Service Area Maps may be downloaded from Rockhampton Regional Council's website.